

No. 08-1245

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION,
Petitioner,

v.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
FREE SPEECH DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, FREE SPEECH COALITION, *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK WEINBERG
WEINBERG & JACOBS
11300 Rockville Pike
Suite 1200
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 468-5500

**Counsel of Record*
May 11, 2009

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THIS COURT’S MANDATE IN <u>TELEMARKETING ASSOCIATES</u>	6
A. The Social Security Administration’s Application of 42 U.S.C. Section 1320b-10 Censored the National Taxpayer Union’s Message	6
B. The Court of Appeals Decided an Important Question of Federal Law in Conflict with <u>Telemarketing Associates</u>	10
C. The First Amendment Requires Proof of Knowing Falsity or Reckless Disregard of the Truth in the Application of Section 1140 to NTU’s Charitable Solicitation	15
II. BY MISAPPLYING <u>SCHAUMBURG</u> , AND IGNORING <u>MUNSON</u> AND <u>RILEY</u> , THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTED PUNISHMENT OF FREE SPEECH	19

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' UNPUBLISHED, NON-BINDING DECISION IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF FEDERAL JUDICIAL POWER OUTSIDE THE BOUNDS OF ARTICLE III 22

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. Constitution</u>	
Amendment I	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1320(b)-10 (Social Security Act section 1140)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>FEDERAL RULES</u>	
Rule 32.1, Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	22, 24
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Anastasoff v. United States</u> , 223 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2000)	5, 25, 26
<u>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</u> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	15
<u>Freedman v. Maryland</u> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	17
<u>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</u> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15, 17, 18
<u>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Jos. H. Munson Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>Riley v. Nat'l. Fed'n. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	4, <i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Internal Operating Procedures of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit . . .	23, 24
Judicial Business of the United States Courts, 2008 Annual Report of the Director, Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts	25
Notes of Advisory Committee on 2006 amendments to Rule 32.1	23
H. Schlossberg, <u>Idols for Destruction</u> , (Thomas Nelson, Nashville: 1983)	14
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> , p. 132 (Perry, R. and Cooper, J., eds.), p. 132 (American Bar Foundation Rev. ed.: 1978)	7
